

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JILLIAN LANKFORD,

Plaintiff,

v

Case No. 2:20-cv-12656

Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

Magistrate Kimberly G. Altman

THE SALVATION ARMY

Defendant.

MILLER COHEN, P.L.C.

Keith D. Flynn (P74192)

Judith A. Champa (P57489)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

7700 Second Avenue, Suite 335

Detroit, MI 48202

(313) 964-4454 Phone

(313) 964-4490 Fax

kflynn@millercohen.com

jchampa@millercohen.com

BODMAN PLC

John T. Below (P48677)

Gary S. Fealk (P53819)

Rebecca Seguin-Skrabucha (P82077)

Attorneys for Defendant

201 W. Big Beaver Road

Suite 500

Troy, MI 48084

(248) 743-6000 Phone

(248) 743-6002 Fax

jbelow@bodmanlaw.com

gfealk@bodmanlaw.com

rseguin-skrabucha@bodmanlaw.com

**DEFENDANT, THE SALVATION ARMY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... iii

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. TSA’s Structure2

II. Lankford’s Employment History and Request for an Exorbitant Raise.3

III. Lankford Commences her New Executive Assistant Position.....6

IV. Lankford Takes FMLA Leave for the Birth of her Second Child.....7

V. TSA Determines that Termination of Lankford’s Employment is Warranted and Necessary.9

LAW AND ARGUMENT11

I. Plaintiff’s FMLA Claim Must be Dismissed.....12

 a. Plaintiff cannot establish a *prima facie* case.12

 b. TSA relied on legitimate, non-discriminatory, and non-retaliatory reasons for terminating Plaintiff.16

 c. Plaintiff has no evidence of pretext.....18

II. Plaintiff’s PDA Claim Must be Dismissed21

 a. Plaintiff cannot establish a *prima facie* case of pregnancy discrimination.22

 b. Plaintiff cannot show that TSA’s legitimate non-*discriminatory* reason was pretextual.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr., 165 F.3d 405, 41314

Asmo v. Keane, Inc., 471 F.3d 588, 592 (6th Cir. 2007)22

Blosser v. AK Steel Corp., 520 Fed. Appx. 359, 363-365 (6th Cir. 2013)15

Donald v. Sybra, Inc., 667 F.3d 757, 761-762 (6th Cir. 2012).....12

Donald v. Sybra, Inc., 667 F.3d 757, 763 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Edgar v. JAC Products, Inc., 443 F.3d 501, 508 (6th Cir. 2006)12

Galeski v. City of Dearborn, 690 F. Supp. 2d 603, 620-621 (E.D. Mich. 2010)14

Hafford v. Seidner, 183 F.3d 506, 515 (6th Cir. 1999).....15

Hardesty v. Kroger, 758 Fed. Appx 490, 496 (6th Cir. 2019)20

Henderson v. Chrysler Grp., LLC, 610 Fed. Appx. 488, 494 (6th Cir. 2015)13

Joostberns v. United Parcel Servs., Inc., 166 Fed. Appx. 783, 794 (6th Cir. 2006)
.....18

Kubik v. Central Michigan Bd. of Trustees, 717 Fed. Appx. 577, 581 (6th Cir.
2017).....22

Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cnty., 709 F.3d 612, 628 (6th Cir. 2013).....16

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....12

Megivern v. Glacier Hills, Inc., 519 Fed. Appx. 385, 398 (6th Cir. 2013)24

Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp., 496 F.3d 584, 596 (6th Cir. 2007).....13

Nguyen v. City of Cleveland, 229 F.3d 559, 566-567 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

Seeger v. Cincinnati Bel Tel. Co., 681 F.3d 274, 284 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Skrjanc v. Great Lakes Power Serv. Co., 272 F.3d 309, 317 (6th Cir. 2001) ... 14, 21

Smith v. Leggett Wire Co., 220 F.3d 752, 763 (6th Cir. 2000).....21

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5611
